
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 10 December 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Mr R Mayne (Chairman) 

Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr CW Boothby 
Mrs T Chastney 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mrs WA Hall 
 

Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
Mr BE Sutton 
Mr R Ward 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Argents Mead on TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2012 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
There will be a meeting for members of the Planning Committee in the Members’ Room 
(Annexe) at 6.00pm. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  18 DECEMBER 2012 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2012. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting. 

7. TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
(Pages 7 - 58) 

 Schedule of planning applications attached. 

8. EXTENDING PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR HOMEOWNERS AND 
BUSINESSES (Pages 59 - 66) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

9. PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND THE PLANNING GUARANTEE (Pages 67 - 78) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

10. APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED (Pages 79 - 80) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

11. APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 81 - 82) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

12. DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 83 - 94) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



 

-108 - 

DRAFT 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr JG Bannister, Mr PR Batty, Mrs T Chastney, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr JS Moore, 
Mr LJP O'Shea, Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: James Hicks, Michael Rice, Barry Whirrity and Simon Wood 
 

275 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Boothby. 
 

276 MINUTES  
 
With regard to application 12/00669/FUL (minute 211(e) refers), it was noted that the first 
line of the text should read “notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the 
application be refused”. This amendment was agreed. 
 
With regard to application 12/00761/COU (minute 211(h) refers), Members expressed 
concern regarding the exact conditions that were imposed. Officers agreed to look again 
and bring the minutes back to the next meeting for approval. 
 

RESOLVED – signing of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 
2012 be deferred to the next meeting. 

 
277 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
It was reported that an urgent item which would be taken in private session at the end of 
the agenda had been accepted by the Chairman. 
 

278 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

279 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Head of Planning reported on the following applications which had been delegated 
at the previous meeting: 
 
(a) 12/00692/FUL – the decision had been issued on 1 November; 
 
(b) 12/00543/FUL – the decision had been issued on 2 November; 
 
(c) 12/00544/CON – the decision had been issued on 2 November; 
 
(d) 12/00379/OUT –  
 
(e) 12/00669/FUL – the decision had been issued on 1 November; 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-109 - 

(f) 12/00761/COU – the decision had been issued on 8 November, however this 
would be reviewed in light of Members’ queries. 

 
280 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  

 
(a) 12/00810/FUL – Erection of one wind turbine, Elms Farm, Atherstone Road, 

Appleby Parva – Mr Henry Egerton 
 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, it 
was felt that the proposal would be detrimental to visual amenity and contrary to 
policy BE27. On the motion of Councillor Ward, seconded by Councillor Batty, it 
was MOVED that the application be refused. The Head of Planning requested 
that voting on this motion be recorded. 
 
The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Allen, Batty, Chastney, Crooks, Hall, Lynch, Moore, O’Shea, Taylor 
and Ward voted FOR the motion (10); 
 
Councillors Bannister, Hodgkins, Hulbert, Sutton and Witherford voted AGAINST 
the motion (5); 
 
Councillor Mayne abstained from voting. 
 
The MOTION was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 
 RESOLVED – the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
 Reasons to follow 

 
(b) 12/00825/FUL – Erection of a detached dwelling house, garage and associated 

development, Land off Merrylees Road, Newbold Heath – Mr S Goodman 
 

Some Members felt that this application should be approved due to the fact that it 
had previously been in residential use, although officers explained that this use 
was not attached to the land. It was MOVED by Councillor Crooks and seconded 
by Councillor Sutton that the application be approved. The Head of Planning 
requested that voting on this motion be recorded. 
 
The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Chastney, Crooks, Hulbert and Sutton voted FOR the motion (4); 
 
Councillors Allen, Bannister, Batty, Hall, Hodgkins, Lynch, Moore, O’Shea and 
Witherford voted AGAINST the motion (9); 
 
Councillors Mayne, Taylor and Ward abstained from voting. 
 
The MOTION was therefore declared LOST. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Batty and seconded by Councillor O’Shea that the 
application be refused in line with the officer’s recommendation. It was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report. 
 

Page 2



 

-110 - 

(c) 12/00878/CONDIT – Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
03/00247/CONDIT to change Monday to Saturday opening hours to between 
7am and 10pm, Asda, Barwell Lane, Hinckley – Asda Stores Ltd 

 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, it 
was MOVED by Councillor Bannister and seconded by Councillor Hodgkins that 
the application be refused due to the impact on neighbours in this residential 
area. The Head of Planning requested that voting on the motion be recorded. 
 
The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Allen, Bannister, Batty, Chastney, Crooks, Hall, Hodgkins, Hulbert, 
Lynch, Mayne, Moore, O’Shea, Sutton, Taylor, Ward and Witherford voted FOR 
the motion (16); 
 
There were no votes against the motion. The motion was declared CARRIED and 
it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
Officers to insert reasons 
 

(d) 12/00619/FUL – Change of use and cladding of horticultural building for storage, 
Woodlands Garden Centre, Ashby Road, Stapleton – Woodlands Nurseries 

 
 On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Taylor it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(Councillor Batty was absent during voting on this application). 
 

(e) 12/00815/DEEM – Erection of garages on site of former garages, Langdale 
Road, Hinckley – Mr Robert Vaughan 

 
On the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Ward, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(Councillor Hulbert was absent during voting on this application). 
 

(f) 12/00882/CONDIT – Variation of conditions 2 of planning permission 
10/00847/FUL to include minor changes to approved plans and elevations, Flude 
House, Rugby Road, Hinckley – Mr Tom Sewell 

 
On the motion of Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – subject to no significant material objections being received 
prior to the expiry of the consultation period on 22 November and subject 
to the execution of an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 111 of the Local Government Act 
1972 towards the provision and maintenance of public play and open 
space facilities, education facilities and affordable housing requirements 
by 15 January 2013, the Head of Planning be granted delegated powers 
to issue full planning permission subject to the conditions contained in the 

Page 3



 

-111 - 

officer’s report. Failure to do so by 15 January 2013 might result in the 
application being refused. 

 
281 PROPOSED CONSERVATION AREA FOR THE VILLAGE OF BILSTONE  

 
A report on the designation of a conservation area in Bilstone was presented to the 
Committee. On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the officer responses to the public consultation be agreed 
and the area shown on the plan be designated as a conservation area. 

 
282 THE BOROUGH OF HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH (LAND AT THE DOCTORS 

SURGERY, BACK LAND, MARKET BOSWORTH) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2012  
 
Members gave consideration to the confirmation of the above Tree Preservation Order. 
Most Members felt that the tree was not endangered, not attractive and did not have 
amenity value and felt that the space could be better used for parking. Councillor 
Chastney, seconded by Councillor Allen, moved that the application for an Order be 
refused. It was 
 

RESOLVED – the Tree Preservation Order be not confirmed. 
 

283 APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  
 
Members were updated on appeal lodged and determined since the last meeting. On the 
motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

284 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members were informed of the progress of several appeals. On the motion of Councillor 
Crooks, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

285 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED  
 
Members were informed of delegated decisions issued. On the motion of Councillor 
O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

286 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Taylor seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
287 AFFORDABLE HOUSING - SKETCHLEY BROOK DEVELOPMENT  

 

Page 4



 

-112 - 

Following a brief adjournment at 8.52pm for seven minutes to allow time for Members to 
fully read the report which had been accepted as an urgent item due to only have 
received advice the previous day, consideration was given to the report circulated. On 
the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the recommendations contained in the officer’s report be 
supported. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.21 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

18 December 2012

RECOMMENDATIONS OF HEAD OF PLANNING

ON APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY

THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Background papers used in the preparation of these reports are filed in the 
relevant application files, unless otherwise stated

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  -  18 December 2012  -  NUMERIC INDEX

REF. NO. APPLICANT  SITE  ITEM PAGE

12/00482/OUT George Stew Ltd Land At Hilary Bevins Close 
Higham On The Hill 

01 02

12/00892/HOU Mr & Mrs A J Ward Bungalow Farm Ashby Road 
Stapleton

02 22

12/00907/HOU Mr Paul Cerone 29 Cunnery Close Barlestone  03 27

12/00900/COU Miss Julie Hogben 1B Newtown Linford Lane Groby  04 33

1Page 8



Item: 01

Reference: 12/00482/OUT

Applicant: George Stew Ltd 

Location: Land At  Hilary Bevins Close Higham On The Hill 

Proposal: ERECTION OF 21 DWELLINGS (OUTLINE - ACCESS ONLY) 

Target Date: 26 September 2012 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it is a major development.   

Application Proposal 

This application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of 21 dwellings.  Access is 
the only matter for determination as this stag
[...]
t to outweigh this objection. 

Recycling

Head of Business Development and Street Scene Services (Waste Minimisation) states that 
it is essential for storage and collection points for the wheeled bins to meet the Council’s 
standards.  As such a condition is recommended to ensure that details are provided. 

17Page 24



Conclusion

In conclusion, the NPPF specifically states that decision takers should consider housing 
applications in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.  Based 
on the above discussions, the proposed scheme is considered to comply with the core 
principles of the NPPF, and thus in principle, the development is considered acceptable.  The 
adopted Core Strategy requires the allocation of land for the development of a minimum of 
40 new homes and the proposed development of 21 dwellings would make a significant 
contribution to this requirement.  The proposed access arrangements are considered 
acceptable and there is no material harm to highway safety, and there are no ecological, 
drainage, flooding or archaeological concerns.  The development will contribute to the 
provision of affordable housing, public play and open space facilities, education, travel packs 
and footpath improvements.  The S106 agreement is currently under negotiation and subject 
to the acceptability of this, it is recommended that outline permission be granted, subject to 
the imposition of planning conditions. 

The application is accompanied by a PPA allowing a 3 month timeframe to complete the 
S106 agreement from the date of committee. 

RECOMMENDATION:- That subject to the execution of an Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 towards the provision of affordable housing, the provision and 
maintenance of open space facilities, education, and travel contributions and footpath 
improvements the Head of Planning be granted powers to issue outline consent, 
subject to the conditions below.  Failure to complete the said agreement within 3 
months of the date of committee may result in the application being refused:- 

Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies : 

Having regard to the pattern of existing development in the area, representations received 
and relevant provisions of the development plan, as summarised below according to their 
degree of consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework, it is considered that 
subject to compliance with the conditions attached to this permission, the proposed 
development would be in accordance with the development plan as it would contribute to the 
core strategy allocation of 21 new homes, would not have an adverse impact upon the 
character and appearance of the countryside; would not have adverse impacts upon 
flooding, ecology, and archaeology and provides the provision of affordable housing and 
other infrastructure and services.  Therefore, subject to the recommended conditions, the 
proposal is considered acceptable. 

Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2001):- Policies, RES5, IMP1, BE1 (criteria i and g), 
BE16, REC2, REC3, NE5 (criterion iv) NE14, T5, T9 and T11. 

Local Plan 2006-2026: Core Strategy (2009):- Policies 12, 15, 16, 19 and 24. 

Local Plan 2006-2026: Local Development Framework: Supplementary Planning Guidance 
SPGs: New Residential Development and Rural Needs. 

Local Plan 2006-2026: Local Development Framework: Supplementary Planning Document 
SPDs: Play and Open Space, Affordable Housing, Sustainable Design. 

In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority have worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to 
dealing with the planning application. 

18Page 25



 1 Application for the approval of reserved matters shall be made within three years from 
the date of this permission and the development shall be begun not lat
[...]
hout attenuation storage, depending on ground 
strata permeability. On low-permeability sites surface water dispersal may be 
augmented by piped land drains, installed in the foundations of the paving, 
discharging to an approved outlet. 

 9 Western Power Distribution has Network in close proximity and within the proposed 
development site.   

Any alteration, building or ground works proposed in the vicinity of Western Power 
Distribution that may or may not directly affect their equipment must be notified in 
details to Western Power Distribution. 

Western Power Distribution Map Response Team can offer further advice and 
support on locating equipment and safe working around the network.  For new 
developments, diversions and ground works contact Western Power Distribution, 
Records Team, Toll End Road, Tipton, DY40HH.

10 The indicative layout shown is not considered characteristic with the surround area 
and is not considered to be acceptable in its current form to be submitted as part of a 
Reserved Matters Application. 

Contact Officer:- Ebbony Mattley  Ext 5691 

21Page 28



Item: 02

Reference: 12/00892/HOU

Applicant: Mr & Mrs A J Ward 

Location: Bungalow Farm  Ashby Road Stapleton 

Proposal: EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO DWELLING 

Target Date: 12 December 2012 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as Councillors Bray and Witherford have requested it be determined by the 
committee due to the scale of the proposal and intrusion into the countryside.  

Application Proposal 

This is an application for extensions and alterations to Bungalow Farm, Ashby Road, 
Stapleton. The existing building consists of a detached two bedroomed bungalow with a 
hipped roof, located outside the settlement boundary of Stapleton and therefore considered 
to be in the countryside. It is proposed to extend the property to the north by 6.075m with a 
width of 8.315m level with the eastern bo
[...]
e limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 
out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 

 5 This permission does not convey any authority to enter onto land or into any building 
not within the control of the applicant except for the circumstances provided for in The 
Party Wall etc Act 1996. 

Contact Officer:- Sarah Fryer  Ext 5682 

32Page 39



Item: 04

Reference: 12/00900/COU

Applicant: Miss Julie Hogben 

Location: 1B Newtown Linford Lane  Groby 

Proposal: CHANGE OF USE FOR FLAT 2 TO ACCOMMODATE TREATMENT 
ROOMS

Target Date: 15 January 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it has been called in by Councillor Batty due to the contentious planning 
history in respect of the premises and the previous failures of the owner of the premises to 
abide by planning conditions. 

Application Proposal 

This application seeks retrospective planning permission for use of the first floor of the 
premises for beauty treatment in association with the ground floor hairdressing salon. 

The application proposes use of the first floor of the flat above the existing shop to provide 
two beauty treatment rooms, two sun shower rooms, a toilet shower room and a kitchen and 
store area.  The two treatment rooms have been laid out with a massage couch in each. 

Access to the first floor is by a staircase with a separate door between the existing hot food 
takeaway at no. 1 and the hairdressers at no. 2.  The staircase also provides access to flat 
1B above the take-away. 

The first floor beauty treatment business operates in conjunction with the ground floor 
hairdressers and is within the same ownership.  Telephone appointments and payments for 
treatments are taken within the existing hairdresser’s salon.  

Off-street parking is provided in front of the premises with three parking bays laid out to serve 
both the hairdressers and the 
[...]

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members, of and to seek Members agreement on the consultation 

response within the report on the proposed changes regarding the extension of 
permitted development rights for homeowners and businesses. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members: 
 
 (i) note the content of the report; and  
 
 (ii) agree the responses to the questions raised as detailed within this report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 This consultation paper sets out the Government’s proposals to extend permitted 

development rights for homeowners and businesses.  The proposals stem from the 
Government’s programme of simplifying and streamlining the planning system and 
reducing burdens on families and businesses. 

 
3.2 The proposals seek to make it quicker, easier and cheaper to build small-scale single 

storey extensions and conservatories, while respecting the amenity of neighbours.  
The Government estimates that up to 40,000 families a year wish to build straight 
forward extensions and will benefit from these proposals.  The Government 
anticipates these measures will bring extra work for local construction companies and 
small traders, as families and businesses who were previously deterred take forward 
their plans.  They suggest that 20,000 new extensions could generate up to £600m of 
construction output, supporting up to 18,000 jobs.  In addition, each family who 
benefits will save up to £2500 in planning and professional fees, with total savings of 
up to £100m a year. 

 
3.3 The Government is proposing action in five areas: 
 

• Increasing the size limits for the depth of single storey domestic extensions 
from 4m to 8m for detached houses and from 3m to 6m for all other houses, 
in non-protected areas, for a period of 3 years.  No changes are proposed for 
extensions of more than one storey. 

 

• Increasing the size limits for extensions to shops and professional/financial 
services to 100m2, and
[...]
t (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

Loss of income from a reduction in 
householder and small business 
applications. 

Monitor impact on planning 
fee income and look at 
alternative funding where 
appropriate and level of 
resourcing given that the 
rules are proposed to be 
temporary.  

Simon 
Wood 

Pressure on enforcement section 
through increased complaints 
throughout the time periods and 
particularly when time periods end. 

Monitor enforcement 
workloads and resource 
appropriately where 
necessary 

Simon 
Wood 

 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Set out in the report 

 
10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications None relating to this report 

Page 64



 

- Environmental implications As detailed above in this report 
- ICT implications None relating to this report 
- Asset Management implications None relating to this report 
- Human Resources implications As detailed above in this report 
- Voluntary Sector None relating to this report 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Extension of permitted development rights for homeowners and 

businesses – Government Consultation November 2012 
 
Contact Officer:  Tracy Miller, Development Control Manager, Ext 5809 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 18 DECEMBER 2012 
 
PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND THE PLANNING GUARANTEE  
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members of, and to seek Members agreement on, the appended 

consultation response on the proposed changes in respect of the performance of 
local planning authorities in the determination of planning applications.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members: 
 
 (i) note the content of the report; and  
 
 (ii) agr
[...]


to
n
 C

o
a
lv

ill
e
 

L
e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 L

E
6
7
 1

A
J

E
R

E
C

T
IO

N
 O

F
 1

N
O

. 
D

W
E

L
L
IN

G

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

T
w

y
c
ro

s
s
 S

h
e
e
p

y
 &

 W
it

h
e
rl

e
y

1
2
/0

0
8
3
1
/H

O
U

1
6
/1

1
/2

0
1
2

M
r 

N
e
il 

S
m

it
h

A
rd

e
n
 V

ie
w

 S
ib

s
o
n
 R

o
a
d
 S

h
e
e
p
y
 P

a
rv

a
 

A
th

e
rs

to
n
e
 L

e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 C

V
9
 3

R
E

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 E
X

T
E

N
S

IO
N

 A
N

D
 A

L
T

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
 W

IT
H

 P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 N
E

W
 G

A
R

A
G

IN
G

 
(A

M
E

N
D

E
D

 S
C

H
E

M
E

)

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

1
2
/0

0
8
7
7
/E

X
T

3
0
/1

1
/2

0
1
2

M
r 

A
 J

a
c
k
s
o
n

T
h
e
 F

ir
s
 1

 M
a
in

 S
tr

e
e
t 

N
o
rt

o
n
 J

u
x
ta

 T
w

y
c
ro

s
s
 

A
th

e
rs

to
n
e
 L

e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 C

V
9
 3

Q
A

E
X

T
E

N
S

IO
N

 O
F

 T
IM

E
 A

P
P

L
IC

A
T

IO
N

 F
O

R
 P

L
A

N
N

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

 0
9
/0

0
6
2
4
/F

U
L
 

D
E

M
O

L
IT

IO
N

 O
F

 E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 G
A

R
A

G
E

 A
N

D
 E

R
E

C
T

IO
N

 O
F

 1
 N

O
. 

D
W

E
L
L
IN

G

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

1
0

 D
ec

em
b

er
 2

0
1

2
P

a
g

e 
1

1
 o

f 
1

1

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 - applications to be determined
	8 Extending Permitted Development Rights for Homeowners and Businesses
	9 Planning Performance and the Planning Guarantee
	10 Appeals lodged and determined
	11 Appeals progress
	12 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


 

-119 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 DECEMBER 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr JG Bannister, Mr PR Batty, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs WA Hall, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr JS Moore, Mr LJP O'Shea, 
Mrs H Smith (for Mrs T Chastney), Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Sarah Fryer, Tracy Miller, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Simon Wood 
 

307 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Chastney, with the substitution of 
Councillor Smith authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

308 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

With regard to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October, which had been deferred 
at the previous meeting, Members debated and sought officer advice on the best 
approach to address concerns raised by the applicant of one of the items, and Members 
of the Committee. 
 
It was reported that a meeting had been held with the applicant and his solicitor and it 
was understood that the applicant would submit a further application seeking to amend 
conditions set out in the decision notice, however he had had since indicated that he 
would not be submitting a further application. 
 
Members requested that every attempt be made to bring the application to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
After further debate it was moved by Councillor Bannister, seconded by Councillor 
Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2012 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman; 
 
(ii) the applicant be asked to submit an application for amendment of 

conditions which would be considered at the next meeting if 
possible. 

 
309 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 



 

-120 - 

310 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Head of Planning reported on the following application which had been delegated at 
the previous meeting: 
 
- 12/00882/CONDIT – it was reported that the decision had been issued on 3 December 
2012. 
 

311 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
(a) 12/00482/OUT – Erection of 21 dwellings (outline – access only), Land at Hilary 

Bevins Close, Higham on the Hill – George Stew Ltd 
 
 On the motion of Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – subject to the execution of an Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 111 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 towards the provision of affordable housing, 
the provision and maintenance of open space facilities, education and 
travel contributions and footpath improvements, the Head of Planning be 
granted powers to issue outline consent, subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. Failure to complete the said agreement 
within 3 months of the date of committee might result in the application 
being refused. 
 

(b) 12/00892/HOU – Extension and alterations to dwelling, Bungalow Farm, Ashby 
Road, Stapleton – Mr & Mrs AJ Ward 

 
On the motion of Councillor Bannister, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted for the reasons contained in 
the officer’s report and late items. 
 

(c) 12/00907/HOU – Extension and alterations to dwelling, 29 Cunnery Close, 
Barlestone – Mr Paul Cerone 

 
 Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be permitted, 

some Members felt that the proposed extension was not acceptable as it would 
add more than 50% width to the building and it was too close to the neighbouring 
property and would not respect the character of the area. It was moved by 
Councillor Crooks and seconded by Councillor Ward that the application be 
refused for these reasons. 

 
 The Head of Planning requested that voting on the motion be recorded. The vote 

was taken as follows: 
 

Councillors Crooks, A Hall, Hodgkins, Lynch, Moore, Taylor, Ward and Witherford 
voted FOR the motion (8); 
 
Councillors Allen, Smith and Sutton voted AGAINST the motion (3); 
 
Councillors Bannister, Batty, Hulbert, Mayne and O’Shea abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED. It was therefore 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused on the grounds of width and 
proximity to boundary and neighbouring property. 



 

-121 - 

 
(d) 12/00900/COU – Change of use for flat 2 to accommodate treatment rooms, 1B 

Newtown Linford Lane, Groby – Miss Julie Hogben 
 

It was moved by Councillor Taylor and seconded by Councillor Bannister that the 
application be permitted as per the officer’s recommendation, but with an 
additional condition to limit the hours of use. Upon being put to the vote, the 
MOTION was declared LOST. 
 
Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, moved that the application be 
refused due to the impact on residential amenity and the lack of local parking 
provision. The Head of Planning requested that voting on the application be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Allen, Batty, Hodgkins, Moore, O’Shea, Smith and Ward voted FOR 
the motion (7); 
 
Councillors Bannister, A Hall, Hulbert, Lynch, Sutton and Taylor voted AGAINST 
the motion (6); 
 
Councillors Crooks, Mayne and Witherford abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of impact on 
residential amenity and lack of local parking provision. 

 
312 EXTENDING PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR HOMEOWNERS AND 

BUSINESSES  
 
Members were advised of a current consultation regarding proposed changes in relation 
to the extension of permitted development rights for homeowners and businesses. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Batty, it was 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the content of the report be noted; 
 
(ii) the responses to the questions be agreed. 

 
313 PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND THE PLANNING GUARANTEE  

 
Members were presented with the proposed consultation response regarding changes in 
respect of the performance of local planning authorities in the determination of planning 
applications. It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the content of the report be noted; 
 
(ii) the responses to the questions be agreed. 

 



 

-122 - 

314 APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  
 
Members were informed of appeals lodged and determined since the previous report. It 
was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

315 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members were updated on the progress of various appeals. It was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

316 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED  
 
The Committee received a report which informed of applications which had been 
determined under delegated powers. It was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.14 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


